

No. 99-1426

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,*

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Cross-Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

EDWARD W. WARREN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT R. GASAWAY
JEFFREY B. CLARK
DARYL JOSEFFER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

CHARLES FRIED
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners
American Trucking Associations, Inc.
and Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

*Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

October 6, 2000

BETH L. LAW
ROBERT S. DIGGES
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
*Counsel for American Trucking
Associations, Inc., Burns Motor
Freight, Inc., Garner Trucking,
Inc., and Genie Trucking Line, Inc.*

GARY H. BAISE
ELIZABETH S. POLINER
BAISE, MILLER & FREER, P.C.
1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Equipment
Manufacturers Institute*

DAVID M. FRIEDLAND
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND
1350 I Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for National Small
Business United, The American
Portland Cement Alliance, and The
Glouster Company, Inc.*

ERIKA Z. JONES
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
ADAM C. SLOANE
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
*Counsel for American Farm
Bureau Federation*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for American Road and
Transportation Builders Association*

JAN S. AMUNDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

DIMETRIA G. (JIM) DASKAL
THE DASKAL LAW GROUP
3 Church Circle
Suite 500
Annapolis, MD 21401
*Counsel for National Coalition of
Petroleum Retailers*

DOUGLAS I. GREENHAUS
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 Westpark Drive
McLean, VA 22102
*Counsel for National Automobile
Dealers Association*

JEFFREY L. LEITER
CHET M. THOMPSON
COLLIER, SHANNON, RILL &
SCOTT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ADMINISTRATOR HAS NO ANSWER FOR OUR ARGUMENTS THAT THIS COURT'S DECISIONS UNDERMINE THE <i>LEAD INDUSTRIES</i> DOCTRINE	4
II. CONGRESS DID NOT REPEAL THE PREEXISTING CLEAN AIR ACT PRACTICE OF CONSIDERING COMPETING FACTORS WHEN IN 1970 IT DIRECTED THE ADMINISTRATOR TO SET "PUBLIC HEALTH" NAAQS	8
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	18
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	1, 16
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	4, 18
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	8
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973)	20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	11
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>MCI v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4

(iii)

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000)	6, 9, 10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	18
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981)	18
<i>State of Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	2, 17
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	17

Statutes:

Air Pollution Control Act of 1955, Pub. L. 84-159, ch. 360, 69 Stat. 322, § 1	10
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485, § 108(a)	11, 12
Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392, § 5(a)	10, 11
Clean Air Act § 108(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(1)	15
Clean Air Act § 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)	12
Clean Air Act § 108(a)(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)(C),	15

(iv)

Clean Air Act § 109(d)(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(C)	15
Clean Air Act § 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	17
Clean Air Act §§ 171-75, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-05	1
Clean Air Act § 172(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)	1
Clean Air Act § 179(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7509(b)(1)	1
Clean Air Act § 179(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7509 (b)(2)	1
Clean Air Act § 202(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	17
Clean Air Act § 231(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7571(b)	17
Clean Air Act § 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	15
Clean Air Act § 307(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(h)	18

Miscellaneous:

62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)	5
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997)	6
H.R. 17255, 91st Cong. (1970)	14
H.R. 91-1783, 91st Cong. (1970)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	17
S. 4358, 91st Cong. (1970)	13, 14
S. Rep. No. 403 (1967)	12

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE ILLUSTRATED ENCYCLOPEDIA (1987)	9
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	9
Robert Fabian, <i>The Quality Approach</i> , in VALUING HEALTH FOR POLICY: AN ECONOMIC APPROACH (1994)	7
David L. Faigman, LEGAL ALCHEMY: THE USE AND MISUSE OF SCIENCE IN THE LAW (1999)	19
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Representation and Nondelegation: Back to Basics</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 807 (1999)	3
Charles C. Johnson, Jr., <i>Environmental Health Protection</i> , 24 Food Drug Cosmetic L.J. 348 (1969)	10
Mark K. Landy, <i>et al.</i> , THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: ASKING THE WRONG QUESTIONS FROM NIXON TO CLINTON (1994)	7
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1994)	9
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S MEDICAL DESK DICTIONARY (1996)	8
Naomi N. Modeste, DICTIONARY OF PUBLIC HEALTH PROMOTION AND EDUCATION: TERMS AND CONCEPTS (1996)	8
Barbara B. Perkins, <i>Public Health Then and Now: Economic Organization of Medicine and the Committee on the Costs of Medical Care</i> , 88 Am. J. Public Health 1721 (1998)	10
Antonin Scalia, <i>Regulation—The First Year</i> , REGULATION, Jan./Feb. 1982	13

David Schoenbrod, POWER WITHOUT RESPONSIBILITY: HOW CONGRESS ABUSES THE PEOPLE THROUGH DELEGATION (1993)	3
STEDMAN'S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (1995)	9
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (1976)	9
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1987)	9
C.E.A. Winslow, THE COST OF SICKNESS AND THE PRICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH, World Health Organization, Monograph Series No. 7 (1951)	8
Richard J. Zeckhauser & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Risk Management Dilemma</i> , 545 <i>Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.</i> 144 (1996)	18
